
Chevrun ,\O.trooGhevron U.S.A. Products GomPanY
2410 Camin0 Bamon, San Bamon, California'Phone (510) 842-9500
\4a lAddress P0. Box 5004, San Harnon, {]A 94583-0804

March?A,1993

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. CA 946.21

Re: Former Chel'ron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway I-58O and Grantline Rd.
Tracy, Califomia

Dear Ms. Chu :

Enclosed is a report from Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) dated March 22, 1993. This report
documents the risults of the recent soil and groundwaler investigation at the above referenced site.

Briefly, three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-3) were installed,91d 9ne
additi6nal boring was drilled. Water s-amples were collecbd from only two of the wells. One of the
wells (MW- 1) cSnrained liquid hydrocarlkrns. Monitoring well MW-2 did not detect any dissolved
hydrocarbons but well MW-3 did detect dissolved hydrocarbons at 19O0O ppb toral !€t_r_oleum
hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-G),8900 ppb benzene,66O ppb toluene,380 ppb ethv be,nzene,
and ZZO ppb xyl6nes. Depth to water level ineasurements not including MW-[ were 28.59 and
30.69 fe6i. Soii samples were collected, and the results show one samlple, Mw-l at 29 fe€t, with
810O ppm TPH-G, 21 ppb benzene,56O ppb toluene, 150 ppb ethylbenzene, and &lO _ppb
xylened. The mmple above the same boring had 2600 ppm TPH-G, 79 ppm benzene,30 ppm
eihylbenzene, anci 200 ppm xylenes. The rernaining samples were either nondetect (ND) or had
concentrations ranging from 0.0056 to 4 ppm.

As it was stated to you earlier in February, Chevron has instructed PEG to conduct weekly^barling
of the liquid hydrorlLrbon from MW-1. Tb this date, approximately 6.7 liters (1.77 gals-) ofliquid
hydrocaibon were recovered. In addition, Chevron has instructed PEG to install a passive skimmer
t6 aid in the recovery of the liquid hydrocarbons. Approximately, 1.05 liters ( l.1l qts.) were
recovere.d in additioir to the 0.7 titen recoverql froriithe weekly bailing. The liquid hydrocarbon in
IvI\]V'- 1 was redrrced to a sheen and bailing has also been reduced to every other week. At this time,
based on the amount of hydrocarbons being recovered, the bailing frequency was reduced to once
a month. Chevron has also instructed PEG to sample the nearby supply well on a weekly ba$s.
To this date, all results with the exception of one (1) event show TPH-G, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes as nondetect (ND).

Chevron will continue to bail the liquid hydrocarbons on a monthly basis and continue to sample
the supply well on a weekly basis.

Chevron has removed all underground storage tanks and pnxluct lines at the site, Furthermore,
Chevron has done extensive excavation in the vicinity of the former product lines and tank area
when the tanks and lines were removed.
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Chevron has notified the owner of the supply well of this situation.

Please refer to the report for additional information. If you have any questions or comments, please
feel free to call me at (510) U2-575?.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

fl/Z
Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN
lvlacFile 9-7|TTR3

Enclosure

rc: Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94512

William S. Carnazzo, M.D.
Camazzo L-and Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6031, Atascadero, CA 53423

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.
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Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chewon U.S.A. Products Company '

P.O. Box 5004
San Ramoq California 94583-0804

Re: Former Chevron U.S.A. Service Stationg-7t27
Highway I-580 at Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Mr. Kan:

This report presents the results of a recent soil and groundwater investigation
performed by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) at the site referenced
above. This investigation was performed in response to the Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS) letter dated June 5, 1991 which required further
investigation of hydrocarbons detected beneath the tank complex. The investiga-
tion was performed in accordance with the PACIFIC Work Plan dated July 3, 1991
and Work Plan Addendum dated October 20, 1992.

This report includes a discussion of site background, regional hydrogeologic
setting, previous site investigations, scope of work, and findings. Fieid and analyti-
cal procedures are presented as Attachment A. Boring logs and well completion
data are presented as Attachment B. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-
custody documentation are presented as Attachment C.

BACKGROI.IND

The site is a former Chevron U.S.A service station and is located at the southeast
comer of the junction between Grant Line Road and I-580 in Tracy, California
(Figure 1). The site lies adjacent the freeway and is situated within rolling foothills
northwest of Tracy. With the exception of a water-supply well, all site improve-
ments have been removed. The site is currently used for cattle-grazing. Grant

2025 Cateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 951l0
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hil l, California 94523
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Une Road terminates at the south-end of the site creatins a culde-sac which
commuters use for daily parking.

The station was operational for 1.5 years, between L97L atd 1986. The service
station had three underground gasoline storage tanla (two 9,500-gallon and one
5,75Ggallon) in a common excavation, Based on the extent of bacldill materials
northeast of the tank complex, it appears that the fuel tank complex may have
formerly contained a fourth tank. A 1,500-gallon waste oil tan-k and a S5Ggallon
heating fuel tank were located in a common excavation northeast of the station
building @igure 2). All ta^oJ<s were constructed of single-walled fiberglass. The
underground tanla and associated piping were removed on April4, 1991.

REGIONAL HYDROGEOITOGIC SETTING

The site is located in a small basin in the eastern foothills of the Diablo Range, in
eastern Alameda County, California. The Diablo Range is a northwest-southeast
trending range of mountains bounded to tbe west by the flatlands of the San
Francisco Bay area" and to the east by tlre San Joaquin Valley. Site elevation is
approximately 326 feet above mean sea level.

The site is underlain by approximately 6 to 17 feet of fill and Quaternary alluvial
fan and fluvial deposits which overly bedrock. Bedrock in the vicinity of the site
belongs to two forrnations, the Upper Cretaceous Panoche Formation and the

. Miocene Neroly Formation (Bishop, 1970). The Panoche Formation was not
encountered during drilling activities, but has been mapped to the northwest and
west of the site. The Neroly Formation has been described as a marine blue to
gray sandstotre, which is pebbly in some locations (Dibbiee, 1980).

PREVIOUS SITE IT{VESTIGATIONS

Previous work has been conducted at the site by EA Engineering Science and
Technolog5r (EA), Kleinfelder Associates (Kleinfelder), Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(Gettler-Ryan), and Geostrategies Inc. (GeoStrategies). The following is a
description of previous investigations and findings.

o EA conducted a soil vapor investigation at the site in October
1987. Thirteen soil vapor points were sampled. Soil vapor
concentrations ranged from nondetectable to 28,500 parts per
million (ppm). The highest concentrations were detected in the
vicinity of the gasoline storage tank complex and associated prod-
uct piping (EAn November 13, 1987).

325M01/REPORT
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In December 1987, Kleinfelder conducted a site investigation
which consisted of drilling seven soil borings to depths ranging
ftom 6 to 20 feet- Kleinfelder encountered auger refusal at these
dep-hs due to the sandstone bedrock which underlies the surficial
fill beneath the site.

Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis from these
borings within the surficial fill. Total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) was detected in soil samples at
corcentrations ranging from non-detectable to 2,300 ppm. The
higbest concentrations were detected in the northeast end of the
gasoline tank complex bacldill at a depth of 14 to 15 feet below
ground surface (bgs) (Kleinfelder Associates, January 6, 1988).

Kleinfelder conducted a well survey to identif documented
water-supply wells (in addition to the water-supply well located on
site) itr the vicitrity of the site. This suwey identified two nearby
wells; the first is located approximately l/2 mlle southeast of the
site on the opposite side of a hill, and would not be expected to be
impacted by site conditions. The second well is located approxi-
mately 300 yards uphill (upgradient) of the site. This well was
reportedly damaged in 1980 and is not used

In May 1989, Gettler-Ryan installed a carbon adsorption treat-
ment system on the on-site water-supply well, and performed
subsequent sampling of the treated well water. Gettler Ryan's
sampling data is included in reports prepared by Geostrategies
dated September 14, 1989, October 1, 1990, and April 9, 1991.

On April 4, 1991, Golden West Builders removed the five under-
ground storage tanks and the product lines from the site. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) visually inspected the tanks and
collected and analyzed soils from the tank and product line exca-
vations. At this time. Chevron initiated overexcavation activities.
Overexcavation was limited: however. due to the sandstone
bedroclq which was not rippable with the excavating equipment.

The results of the tank inspection and the results of soil samples
collected and analyzed from the tank and product line excavations
are documented in Blaine's report of June 24, 1991, and are
summarized below.

3250401/REPO RT
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A detailed inspection of each tank was conducted following their removal from the
excavation. The tanks were visually inspected and likely failure points were
probed with small pointed metal examination tools. No holes were observed in
any of the tanks. A total of 33 soil samples were collected from the tank and prod-
uct line excavations (8 samples from the tan-k excavation, 2 from the product line
excavatioq 2 ftom the dispeDser island locations , ard 2I stoc@iled soil samples).
Analysis of these soil samples included TPH-g, benzeng toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX compounds), and waste oil tank parameters.

The results of the soil analytical data from the soil samples collected beneath the
tank complex and product lines indicated that hydrocarbon"a,ffected roilc ere
pr&nerily timited to the mrtbe*t ad mrthern ponion of tbe tcnk cofiFls.
TPIIg omccatrnrioos in tbe,sc areas rengefu,flSb s,ru mm. Ovemffi&
tion of cmtaminatcd a;caa was perform€d to remove elevated levels of hydrocar-
bons, but was limitcd at rypmimafely 14 feet bgt dua to cmuute,rod bedroqk.

The results ofsoil analytical'data from the soil samples collected beneath the
waste oil tank were not detected at a depth of 1l to 18 feet for the following
parurmeters: TPH-g, BTEX compounds, TPH-d, volatile organics, and waste oil.

Under the direction of Chevron, soils generated from the excavation activities
were stockpiled and aerated on site until concentrations were reduced to less than
10 ppm TPH-g. The acrcted eoilq4}oag with tb deen mrbtrdaa rnaosri*l srt
us€d to backfill the cu<wsarions. .

SCOPE OF WORK

Based on the gasoline contamination detected within the former tank excavation,
the ACHCS requested a preliminary contaminant assessment to be initiated at the
site. The ACHCS is the local implementing agency in this area.

The specific scope of work for this investigation is summarized below.

o Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation. Three groundwater
monitoring wells designated MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3 were
installed on site (Figure 2) to enable determination of the
groundwater flow direction beneath the site, and to investigate
groundwater conditions, These wells were screened from
approximate depths of 21 to 37.5 feet bgs. After a minimum
24-hour waiting period, the groundwater monitoring wells were
developed, depth to groundwater measurements were taken, and
groundwater samples were collected for laboratory analysis.

3250401/REPO RT
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o Soil Boring Soil Boring B-1 was drilled south of ttre former tank
complex to determine the lateral extent of hydrocarbons itr this
area This boring was drilled to 22 feet bgs. Groundwater was
not en@untered. The soil boring for Well MW-l waq drilled in
the northem portion of the tank complex. The purpose of this

' 
boring was to determine the vertical extent of hydrocarbons
beneath the tank compler Additional exploratory soil borings
were outlined by ACHCS; however, after discussion with an
ACHCS representative in the field, it was concluded that these

. borings were unnecessary based on the findings of Well MW-1
which indicated that hydrocarbons beneath the tank complex had
penetrated the under$ng bedrock.

o Soil Analysis. . Soils analyzed from Boring B-1 were collected at
depths between 7 and 2L.5 feet bgs. Soils analyzed from
Boring MW-l were collected between 19 and 385 feet bgs. These
soil samples were analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX compounds.

Scils uterr not a*rlycd from tbe king 5or 1rydk Mltl,,0 or
MW€'because these wells were not located in potertial source
areas. In addition, rp odo: was det€c*cd itr either boring wi$tho
exceptionof capillrryeinge rafiple frw Wetl MWS *d:fch"
of approximatellr 30 fed"

o Groundwater Analysis, Groundwater samples were collected
from site Wells MW-2 and MW-3. These samples were analyzed
for TPH-g and BTEX compounds (EPA Methods 8020 and 8015).
Groundwater was not sampled ftom Monitoring Well MW-l due.
to the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH).

FINDINGS

The following sections summarize the results of PACIFICs soil and groundwater
investigation.

Subsurface Conditions

Borings encountered primarily,sand, dayey send, and clayfill to deptln 4f8.5 to
17 feet bgs, which is underlain by $ardrtone bedrock to tte totsl d€pth ettplorpd ..
FiIl and alluvium thicken toward the south. Neroly Formation sandstone was first
encountered frorn 2.5 feet bgs in the boring for Well MW-2 to 17 feet bgs in
Boring B-1 (Figure 3). Blue-gray to black sandstone is comprised of poderately

3250401/REPORT
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cemented quartzr feldspar, and volcanicderived medium sand. The unit is locally
conglomeratic with subrounded pebbles up to 2 inches in diameter. Alteration
veins of chlorite and epidote are evident. Iron oxidation and rare manganese
oxide are locally developed throughout the matrix and concentrated within weak to
locally strong parting and fracturing. Bedding obsewed during drilling and
bedrock outcrops indicate the Neroly Formation strike is from 150 to 175 degrees
and dips 27 degrees east.

Gmrd*ufer was first encountered i* the borings for Wells MW-l, MW-2, and
MW-3 at approximate depths gf ?6J to 28 Sret bgs on December 8 through 1Q
1992. The first encountered groundwater stabilized on December 28, 7992 ar?55
to 285 feet bgs within the bcdrock. Gm&a*pr flou' direstbedFi$re 2) was
determined to be to the rof,tb.fof,thcst with a gradient of approximately 0.005.
Groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.

Soils Analysis

Soil samples collected on December 8 and 9, 1992, were analyzed for TPH-g and
BTEX compounds. Detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in Boring B-l and from the boring for Well MW-l. TPH-g was detected
at 4.0 ppm in the soil sample collected from Boring B-l at 125 feet. TnH**+nd
beuzene conceotrations were $ 100 and ?1 ppm, reAecive$ at 29 f@t Ut iE e t
d'Efllci$'fiitr€."IPH-g was non-detectable at depth in the saturated zone in
samples collected from Well MW-l. Trace levels of BTEX compounds were
detected in other samples from both borings. The soil analytical results are
presented in Table 2.

Groundwater Analysis

Groundwater samples collected from site wells were analyzed for TPH-g and
BTEX compounds to determine if, and to what extent, groundwater has been
affected by petroleum hydrocarbons. Groundwater samples were collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-z and MW-3 on December 28,1992; sample collection
procedures are presented in Attachment A. The groundwater sample collected
from Well MW-2 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-g. Xylenes
were detected at 0.6 parts per billion (ppb), however, the trip blank (sample TB-1)
also detected rylenes at 0.9 ppb. The grouaduntcr cemple frorn Well MW-3t.
contained TPHf, at a concertretion o6,i$p00ppb and borueec'st &900 ppbr
Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes compounds were also detected and are
presented in Table 3.

3250401/REPO RT



Groundwater ModtoringafrS Mw'l was not sampled on December 28, 1992 due
to the preacne of SPH in the well. The SPH was measured at a thickness of
1.67 feet urhich was subsequently bailed from the well. The well was then bailed
on a weekly basis through January 29,. L993 at which time the SPH had been
reduced to a sheen To ensure thd removal of any recurring SPH, a passive
skimmer was installed in the well on January 29, 1993. The skimmer has been
emptied every two weeks since its installation. The amount of bailed SPH from
December 28, 1992 through January 29,1993 was approximately 6.? liters. The -. 

" , i
amount of SPH removed from the well via the skimmer has been approximately 'i 

,] l:rztr
1..05 liters. SPH removed from the well is stored in a double+ontained storage
drum pending disposal at Chewons Richmond Refinery.

The on-site water-supply well has been tested rumerous times during previous
investigations (Final Repon, Domestic Wuer Contaminan Source Evaluation,
Kleinfelder Associates, August Z 1989). The well has been sampled approximately
26 tines from December 1987 to March 1991.. During sampling from December
1987 through January 1988, groundwater samples were collected from a drain
spigot locared approximately 30 feet from the well head. Samples collected at this
location contained low levels of benzene which ranged from 1 to 4 ppb. Kleinfelder
denoted that these hydrocarbons could likely be from a source that is located
between the well head and the drain spigot.

During sampling from August 1989 through March 1991, groundwater samples
were collected directly from the well head through a water discharge valve.
Twenty-six groundwater samples collected from this location were non-detectable
for TPH-g and benzene with the exception of one sample which contained 320 ppb
TPH-g and one sample which contained 0.07 ppb benzene.

At the request of Chevron, PACIFIC initiated weekly groundwater mnpli4g of flr
€o"gite $atcr-suFply urrell in January 1993. Groundwater samples are anallzed for
TPH-g and BTEX compounds. Toluene sd bcneesc were de*e*red during tbe
Jrnllry ?9, 1993 *rryliog ewm *t rxln€cntrations of 3 end 2 pp$ respectively.
Groundwater samples analyzed from all other sampling events did not detect
TPH-g or BTEX compounds. Table 4 summarizes the weekly data; the certified
analytical reports are presented in Attachment C.

3150401/REPO RT
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If there are any questions regarditrg the contents of this report, please do not hesi-
tate to call.

Sincerely,

Padific Environmental Group, Inc. ,

Senior Geologist
RG 4976

,/l

//
/0"

Attachments: Table 1 - Grourdwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Soil Analvtical Data - Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons

(1"H as Gasoline and BTEX Compound!)
Table 3 - Groundwater Analytical Data -

Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

- Water Well Anaiwical Data -
Total Petroleum ilydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Table 4

Figure 1 - Site I-ocation Map
Figure2-S i teMap
Figure 3 - Geologic Cross-Section A-A'
Attachment A - Field and Analwical Procedures
Attachment B - Boring Logs and Well Completion Data
Attachment C - Certified Analytical Reports and

Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Ross W. Tinline
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Table I
Groundwater Elevation Data

Formei Chevron U.S.A. Service Station 9-7127
Highway l-580 at Grant Llne Road

Tracy, California

Well
Sample Elevation

Date (fee0
Wdl

Number

Deothto Groundwater
Water Elevation

(feet, TOC) (feet)

MW-1

MW-2

MW€

12/2e/92

12/2A/92

12/28 /92

329.18

327.22

329.26

30.78"

28.59

30.69

299.09r

298.63

298.57

TOC = Top of casing
* Separate-phase hydrocabons (1.67 feet) were reported; level measured

represents the top ol liquid.
Elevatlons relative to bench mark 477-R at 309.20 feet, USC & GS datum.

3250401/REPORT March 22. 1993



Table 2
- .gt{ tdltdical Data

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
[fPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A Service Starion 9-7127
Highway l-580 at Grant Line Boad

Tracy, Califomia

Boring
Number

Sample
Date

Sample
Depth
(feet)

TPH as
Gasoline

(ppm)
Benzene

(ppm)
Toluene
(ppm)

Ethybenzene Xylenes
(ppm) (ppm)

B-1

rilil-f

12/@/e2

12/OA/92

7
12.5
17.5
21.5

1 9

*,
30.5
38.5

NO
4.0

ND
ND

ND
rm"
*ffo

ND
ND

NO
ND
ND
ND

ND
<5.0*
21 "

ND
ND

ND
ND

0.014
0.013

0.0056
79

560
ND

0.013

NO
ND
ND
ND

ND
30

r50
ND
ND

NO
0.015
0.025
0.018

0.0079
200
840
ND

0.024

Detection Llmits: 1 . 0 0.005 0.005 0-005 0.005

'FF$ = Parts per million
ND = Not detected
* Elevated method reporting limit.

$o ?\q."^/-[4,i2 ("a

nr..rg' ?a-+ /td'3

. ,\)
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Table 3
.€qffilhtAnalytical Dara
Totel Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(fPH as Gasdine and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A. Service Station 9-7127
HigtMey l-580 at Grant Line Road

Tncy, Calitomia

Wdl
Number

TPH as
Sample Gasdine Benzene

Date (ppb) (ppb)
Toluene

(ppb)
Ethylbenzene Xylenes

(ppb) (ppb)

MW-2

rff€:

12/28/92

12/28/92

ND

?9,000

ND

&0s0

ND

660

ND

380

0.6*

720

Detection Limits: 5U 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4

pgh,.'"= Palts per billion
ND = Not detected at or above limlt of detection
* The trip blank OB-1) also contained detectable xylenes at 0.9 ppb-

M'o' \,{zglcz Ro+qFi"{-rb+

3250.101/REPORT March 22. 1993



' Table 4
watcr w€ll Analytlcal Data

Tbtal Petroleum Flyd rocarbons
(IPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chevron U.S.A. SeMce Station9-7127
Hlghway l-580 at Graht Line Road

Tracy, Califomia

Sample
Date

TPH as
Gasollne

(ppb)
Eenzene

hpb)
Toluene

(ppb)
Ethylbenzene

(ppb)
Xytenes
(ppb)

01 /07 /s3

01/n/s3

01/29/!x

02/04/93

02/12/s3

02/19/s3

02/26/93

03/04/q]

03/11/sJ

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

3

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

Detection
Llmhs: U.D 0.5 0.5 N E CU

ppb
ND

= Parts per billion
= Not detected at or above limit of detection

The trlp blank (IB-1) also contained detectable xylenes at 0.9 ppb,

March 22,3250.1t)l /REPORT 1993
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ATTACHMENTA
FIELD AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Exploratory Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation

The soil borings were drilled using air rotary drilling equipment, and logged by a Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) geologist using the Unified Soil Classification
System and standard geologic techniques. Soil samples for logging and chemical analy-
sis from Wells MW-1 through MW-3 were collected continuously using a dry-core
sampling system with brass sample liners. Soil samples for chemical analysis were
retained in the brass liners, capped with Teflon squares and plastic end caps, and sealed
in zip-lock bags. The samples were placed on ice and uansported to the laboratory
accompanied by the appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. .The drilling equip-
ment was steam-cleaned after each boring.

Selected borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells by the installation of
2- and 4-inch diameter flush-threaded Schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.020-inch factory-
slotted screen. Graded 2-/L6 sand pack was placed in the annular space across the
screened interval, and the wells were surge-blocked to remove void spaces in the sand
pack. A bentonite and concrete seal was placed from the top of the sand pack to the
ground surface. A locking cap and protective vault box were installed on the top of
each well. Well elevations were surveyed by a licensed surveyor to an accuracy of
0.01 foot, relative to a benchmark. Three hundred feet must be added to all elevations
to bring them to the USGS mean sea level datum.

Organic Yapor Analysis

SoiI samples collected during drilling were analyzed in the fieid for ionizable organic
compounds using the HNU Model PI-101 photo-ionization detector with a 10.2 eV
lamp. The test procedure involves measuring approximately 30 grams from an undis-
turbed soil sample, placing this subsample in a clean glass jar, and sealing the jar with
aluminum foil secured under a ring-type threaded lid. The jar is warmed for approxi-
mately 20 minutes, then the foil is pierced and the headspace within the jar is tested for
total organic vapor, measured in parts per million as benzene (ppm). The instrument

32504{t1 /REPORT A-1 March 22" 1993



was previously calibrated using a 100-ppm isobutylene standard (in air) and a sensitivity
factor of 0.7, which relates the photo-ionization sensitivity of benzene (10.0 ppm) to the
ionization potential of isobutylene (7.0 ppm). Results of tbese tests were used to assist
in selection of samples for laboratory analysis.

Gioundwater Sampling

The groundwater sampling was performed using techniques approved by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The sampling procedure consists of first
measuring the water level in each well and checking each well for the presence of
floating petroleum product using an optic probe or a clear Teflon bailer. If no free
product is detected, the wells are purged of a rninimum of four casing volumes of water
(or until dryness). During purging temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity were
monitored until stable in order to ensure that a representative sample was obtained.
After the water levels partially recover, groundwater samples were collected using a
Teflon bailer and placed into appropriate EPA-approved containers. The samples were
labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody documents, and transported on ice to the labora-
tory using appropriate chain-of-custody documentation.

Laboratory Analysis

Selected soil and groundwater samples were aralyzed in the laboratory for the presence
of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and rylenes (BTEX compounds). The method of analysis for TPH-g was
by modified EPA Methods 801.5. Final analysis was performed by the purge-and-trap
technique with final detection by gas chromatography using a flame-ionization detector
and a photo-ionization detector. All analyses were performed by a state-certified labo-
IaIOry.

3250401 /REPORT A-2 March 22, 1993
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See Page One

PACIFIC EIWIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. ,VELL MW.l
PAGE 2 OF 2

PBOJECT NO. 32544.01
LOGGED BY:
DRILLER:
DRILLI},IG METHOD:
SAMPLING METHOD:
CASING TYPE:
sLoTstzE:
GRAVEL PACK:

CLIENT:
DATE DRILLED:
LOCATION:
HOLE DIAMETER:
HOLE DEPTH:
WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH:
CASING STICKUP:

WELL
COMPLETION
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SS SANDSTONE (Neroly Formation): conthued

@ie': 1fz' aher.ed epidotized vein d 35" TCA,
horizontal parting coinmon: !fit drrd$F{s6{ttu

. *ttr.*rd continues wilh depth.

@29': bedding dt 80" TGA.

@31': moderale product odor; equigranuhl sandstone.

@32: poor core recovery due to saturation ol
sandslone; weak product o'dor.

@38': 5" bed of subrounded conglomerale pebbles
from 1/4' lo 2' diameter; no product odor.

@39': lrhm wide chlorile veinlets al 12'TCA.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 39.5'
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SLOUGH



LocA'o 
\ I

,*h) T
[ "U/\)Y

NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, weu- Ho..*ffif
PAGE 1 OF 2

PROJECT NO. 325-04.01
LOGGEDBY: RWNT
DRILLER: GREAT SIERRA
DRILLING METHOD: AIR ROTARY
SAMPLING METHOD: DRY CORE
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC
SLOT SIZE: 0.020"
GRAVEL PACK: tf2-116 Lonestar

CLIENT: CHEVRON
DATE DRILLED: 12-1G92
LOCATION: Grant Line Road
HOLE DIAMETER: I'
HOLE DEPTH: 37'
WELL DIAMETER: 2'
WELLDEPTH: 36'
CASING STICKUP: -2.1270.1 131 .9 27 .22
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SC

SS

CLAYEY SAND - FILL: brown to darft brown: low
pfasticity; 25h day;1 5% silt; 60"/. medium sand;
abundanl subangular lithic fragmenls lhroughout;
loose; no product odor.

SANDSTONE (Neroly Formation): >90% fin€ to
medium sand as subangular quartz and mafic
min€ral grains and weakly allered leldspari sucrosic
texture: w€ak alteralion: moderate lo hard: no
product odor.
@2-5.5': moderate alteration evident as iron oxide
sunounding up lo 10% rounded 1/4 - I "
conglomeratic pebbles; 50% pebbles lrom 2-3'.

@5': bedding attitude at 55'TCA.

@14-19': loose; unconslidated sandstone; no core
recovery.

@20': pebbles; brown lo dark brown; matrix is >90Yo
quartz and altered chloritic minerals; -5-207o
intergranular porosity; angular grains; pebbles are
subangular, 1/4 - 1" diameter pebbles wealhered by iror
oxide and manganese oxide; hard; no product odor.
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See Page One

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, lweu- uw-z
IPAGE 2 OF 2

PROJECT NO. 32s-04.01
LOGGED BY:
DRILLER:
DRILLING METHOD:
SAMPLING METHOD:
CASING TYPE:
SLOT SIZE:
GRAVEL PACK:

CLIENT:
DATE DRILLED:
LOCATION:
HOLE DIAMETER:
HOLE DEPTH:
WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH:
CASING STICKUP:

WELL
COMPLETIONLU
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LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
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at :

32:
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to :

au:

36-

37 --

at-
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40 --

41 --
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SS SANDSTONE (Neroly Formation): conlinued

@25-26': sandy claystone; brown to dark brown;
fin€ sandy lexlure: horizontal plaly fracluring; rare
mineral grain solution cavitios; moderale hardness;
no product odor.

@27.5': parting common at 80" TCA.
@28.5-29.3: sandy claystone; brown lo dark brown;

line sandy texture; horizontal platy lracturing; rare
mineral grain solution cavilies; moderate hardness;
no producl odor.

@31.5': bedding at 75" TCA.

@33.3-34': brecciated clayslone as described above;
rare biotit€; moderate hardness; crushed fracluring;
no product oodor.

@34-36': Neroly Formation; intsnse parting at 76' TCA.

@36-36.2': brecciated claystone as dascribed above;
rare biotite; moderate hardness; crushed tracluring;
no oroduct oodor.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 37'

o-

+
_

-

-

-

-

_

.

-

-





See Page One

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. WELL MW-3
IPAGE 2 OF 2

PROJECT NO. 32s-04.01
LOGGED BY:
DRILLER:
DRILLING METHOD:
SAMPLING METHOD:
CASING TYPE:
SLOT SIZE:
GRAVEL PACK:

CLIENT:
DATE DRILLED:
LOCATION:
HOLE DIAMETER:
HOLE DEPTH:
WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH:
CASING STICKUP:

WELL
COMPLETION
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LITHOLOGY I REMARKS
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32

33
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E

B

H

ss SANDSTONE (Neroly Formalion): black; 90%
subangular quartz and wealhered mafic minerals; minor
leldspar grains fine lo medium grained; 1oyo fines;
sucrosic texture; homogeneous; moderate
lo inlense frac'turing; weakly weathered; low hardness;
no producl odor.
@22-24': slight clay enriched zone; brittle
subhorizontal parling.

@23.5': bedding at 62" TCA with perpendicular {raclure
running al 77" TCA.

@28': bedding at 77' TCA with similar high angle
fracture perpendicular to bedding at 25" TCA;
increased hardness due to cementation; parling
common along bedding planes al 75" and 83" TCA.

@ 30': dightnrpdud odor.

@36': bedding at 55' TCA.

@38': high angle tractures at 30' TCA and 11 " TCA.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT40'

SLOUGH



PACIFIC ENVIBONMENTAL GROUP' INC.LQCATION MAP

29.18

PBqTECT NO. 325-04.01
LOGGEDBY: FWNT
DRILLER: GREATSIERRA
DRILLING METHOD: AIR ROTAFY
SAMPLING METHOD: DBY C,ORE
CASINGWPE: NA
SLOTSIZE: NA
GMVELPACK: NA

CLIENT: CHEVRON.
DATE DRILLEO: 12.$92
LOCATION: Graril Une Foad
I-IOLE DIAMETER: 6'
HOLEDEPTH:2?
WELLDIAMETER: }'|A
WELLDEPTH: NA
CASII',IG STICKUP; ltA

L]THOLOGY I REMARKS

SAND - FILL: vadabl€ oolor lrom y€llow to datt
yellor^dsh brown; no Plasfdty; 15% day; 15% sih; 70%
lin€ to m€dium sand: subrounded; minor wood
fragmonts; local root€d peds of gray day; hoee; no
prodJcl odor.

fY SAND - FILL: brciwn; low plaslldv; 15% clay;
25%€ifq 60ry" fine to m€dum sand; loocoi
6ubrounded gravel lo lr4 dam€t€q no Fodu6l
oclor.

CLAYEY SAND - FILL lor., phstidtfi daft graybh
brom; 30o/c dai; 15-20% ttilt 5(155% ftn€ io

' medium sand; abundant angular lo I .1 f2' diam€ter
gravel fragments; no produc{ odor.

CLAY - FILL: very dark gr€yM brown; lovv plasticity;
subangular conglomeratic p€bbtes in dark gray
sandy day matrix; 60% clay; 20% silt; 2096 fine to
coars€ sand; sitty lexhJre; angular coarse sand
fragments throuohoul; rare iron oxide blebs; sofl;
no produc{ odor.

TY SAND - FILL: grayish green; no to lou
plastidty; 157" sift;1 0% day; 75yc medium to coa'se
sand; subrounded coars sand p€bbles; loose; slight

(Neroly Fomation): variabls color
Irom white to very dark gray brown; 10% clay;lo%
silt; 8006 m€dium quarlz and woalh€red mblic
minerals and iroh oxido altered foldspars,
subangular; abundant to 112' dastic ftagments;
weak fracturing; intragranular porosrty; hard; no to
weak p(oduc-t odor.
@19': very dark gray; 10% tin€s; 90e6 fine lo n€dium

sand; subangualr granular sucrosic texture; weak.
lrac{uring and alteralion; dense; no to weak product
odor.

@2O: bedding d Z'TCA.
€@;melenila pddq|or.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT22'
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ATTACHMENTC

CERTIF'IED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CIIAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



JAN 141993

Fmfic Et{uao\riE}aTAt @uP, fic

December 28, L992
SampLe Log 5549

Ross Tinline
Pacific Environmental Group (Santa clara office)
1601 Civic Center Dr. ,  Sui te 202
Santa Clara, CA 95O5O

Subject: Analytical Results for 9
Identified as: Project #
Received: !2/ lo/92
Purchase order: 8o979o0

Dear Mr.  Tinl ine:

Soil Sarnples
325 04.01 (  Faci l i tY 9-7L27 )

Analysis of the sanpl.e(s) referenced above has been conpleted.
This report is written to confirm results communieated on
December 28t L992 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples .

Sarnple(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
HrFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sanple(s) were analyzed usinq the following rnethod(s):

rrBTExrr ( EPA Method 8o2olPurge-and-Trap)
rrTPH as GasoLinert (Modified EPA ltethod 8o1'5/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for surnnarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-75?-4650 if you have questions reqardingl
procedures or results. The chain-of -custody document is enslosed.

Approved bY:

Westen Envircnmental S6ience & Technology 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 916 753-9500 '  FAX:916 757-4652



^aig

Parameter

Sample: B-1 (7 '  )

From :  Project # 325 o4.oL
Sampled .  12/49/92
Di lut ion :  l - :1
Matrix : soil

( MDL ) .ozte

:,Tlt" 
Los 554e

(Fac i l i t y  9 -7L27)

QC Batch z 4O72i

lleasured
Value E/ke

Benzene .
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( . o050 )
( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)

(1 .o)

< .  o050
< .0050
< .  0050
< .  oo50

<1  .O

b * F
ji* 6

Dete nnalqzed 12-21-92
c{rlurtr| : &sihft lO X 3d}m OSJAX (J&! S€ienri{ic)

Westem Environmental Science & Technology . 45133 County Road 328 -9500Davis, CA 95616 FAX: 916 757'4652



Parameter

Samp le :  B -1  ( f . 2 .5 )

From :  Project # 325 o4.of
saup led : . l 2 / o9 /92
Di lut ion :  L:1-
Matrix : Soil

( MDL ) .c,,x<

(Faci l i ty 9-7127 )

QC Batch :  4O73a

Sample Log 5549

Measured
Value .s/.s

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( .ooso)
( .  ooso)
( .ooso)
( .oo5o)

( 1 .0 )

< .  oo50
<.  oo50
<.  o050
. ol_5

4 . O

.E

3;'

o3te Analgzed! 1?-23-32
Coruffr ? d53.nm IO X 3Om OBTAX (Jgl scicnlific)

Westetn Envircnmanta! Science & Technotogy - 45139 County Road 328

{ {

Davis, CA 95616 9500 ' FAX: 916 757'4652



Paraneter

Sanple Loq 5549

samp le :  B -1  (17 -5 )

From :  Project # 325 o4.ol
Sanpled I  L2/O9/92
D i lu t i on  :  L : l
uatrix : soil

(HDL) .e . *c

( racility

QC Batch

9-7L27 )

|  4O72 j

Measured
Value .q.rkg

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

TPH as GasoLine

( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)

(1 .o)

< .  0050
.  o14
< .  o050
.  025

<1 .O

€R8 I line in s€condsb

ER

E G

99y P
i E d  5

b<* *
$.+ 6

6

r ! i

:

OEte An.l'Jzed: 12-22-S2
Column : O-53mm IO X 3Om DBIAX (JA Scienti{ic)

Westetn Envircnmental Science & Technology ' 45133 County Road 328 ' Davis, CA 95616

t( i {{

53-9500 FAX: 916 757-4652



Samp1e Log 5549

Sample: B-1- (  21-.5 )

From :  Project # 325 AA.O!
sanpled 2 12 /o9 /92
Di lut ion :  L 3l-
l,Iatrix : soil

(  Faci l i ty

Qc Batch

9 -7L27)

z  4o72R

Measured
Value .q/LtParameter ( MDL) .our.e

Benzene
ToLuene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as casoline

( .oo5o)
(  .  oo5o)
( .ooso)
{ .o05o}

(1 .o )

< .  0050
.  013
<.  o050
. o1"8

< 1  . O

line in 3€cfi<ts?
a)tr

Ki{  f
Ctprrist

5R

9 d
6a.l

:A+ A

9 6  I
F.:  g
56

a
':

Oare Anlllzed: 12-23-92
Colunn : O.53am IO X 3d)n OAI]6X (Je! Scieorllic)

Westem Envircnmental Science & Technology . 45133 County Road 328 . Davis, CA 95616 916 753-9500 FAX:9rO 757-4652



Sample Log 5549

Sample : f,$r-l- ( 19 )

From :  Project # 325 o4.o!
Sanpled 2 L2/oa/92.
Di lut ion !  l - : l -
Itatrix : Soil

( Faci l i ty

Qc Batch

9-7L27 )

.  4o72 j

Measured
Value .crrgParaneter ( llDL ) .eute

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

lfPH as Gasol-ine

( .o05o)
( .oo5o)
( .oo50)
( .oo5o)

(1 .o)

< .0050
. o056
< .  0050
.  o079

<1  . 0

o  o o o  o ,

6 EX*  t* :d+ 6

:

OEte Analgzed: 12-22-32
C,rlumn : O.53om IA X @m OAUllqX (Ja{ Scientific)

westen Envircnmenlal Science & Technology . 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616

tt ti
Chemist

FAX: 916 757-4652



Sanple Log 5549

Sample: Hw-l (24)

From : Project # 325 o4.of
Sanpled . L2/Oa/92
Dilut ion : 1-:1000
l4atrix : Soil

( Facility 9-7127 )

ec Batch |  4072)

Paraneter ( MDL ) .errc
Measured

Value qzr.c

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

(5 .0 )
(5 .o )
(5 .o )
(5 .o )

(  looo  )

<5 .0
79
30
200

2600

b* f  *
9A+ 3

* 6  I
d - :  d

E6

c

Dare Analgz€d l2-22-s2
cotlltrr : (Lsihlm It] X 3Om tlBl,lAx (JeU Scienlific)

westem Environmentat science & Technology ' 45133 county Road 328 ' Davis, cA 95616

Ki l t  I
r Cherin

FAX: 916 757-4652



Paraneter

Saople r Uril-'" ( 29 )

From : Project # 325 o4.oI
Sanpled . L2/OA/92
Dilution : l-: l-o0o
Matrix : Soil

( MDL ) .ezr.e

:Tlr" 
Los 554e

( f'aci]ity 9-7 )-27 |

QC Batch 2 4072)

Measured
Value.crke

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

(5 .o )
(5 .0 )
(5 .o )
(5 .o )

(100o)

2L
560
150
840

81,00

:d.+ a

a:

oate An:lgzecl! 12-22-92
Column : 0.53ffi I0 X 3Om !B{nX (Jg! Scienti{ic)

Weslern Environmental Sciencg & Technology . 45133 County Road 328

CtEmicl
K i f t

Davis, CA 95616 753-9500 ' FAx:9 16 757-4652



Sanple Log 5549

sample: f , fw-f .  {3o.5)

From :  Project # 325 o4.or
Sampled t  L2/O8/92
Di lut ion :  L:1.
l.tatrix : SoiI

(Faci l i ty 9-7L27 )

QC Batch |  4o72j

Paraneter ( MDL ) 'oz*s
ltleasured

Value.szr.s

I
lbre 6nal9z€d: 12-22-32
Column ! O.53mn ID X 3Om oB!'tX (J&

Western Environmental Science & Technology

< .  oo50
<.  oo50
< .  oo50
<.  oo50

<t .o

l iF in seconds €

Kit l
or CtF.rist

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( . 0050 )
( .ooso)
( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)

( 1 .0 )

5 '  P
;

X {

dr.r

ii* i
,di 6

EJ H
Et

5

L i

Scienri{ic)

45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 753 -9500  FAX:916757 '4652



sample Log 5549
55a9-9

Sample: HW-].  (  38.5 )

Fron :  Project # 325 o4.oL
Sanpled | L2/09/92
Di lut ion :  l - :1
Matrix : SoiL

(Faci l i ty 9-7L27 )

Qc Batch ? 4o72i

Parameter ( MDL ) 'ezr.r
lleasured

Value.c/ke

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as GasoLine

3

oate Analtrzed: 12-22-S2
coluhn : O.53$m IO X 3{)ft oAUAX <Jeu

Western Environmenlal Science & Technology

Scienr ilic)

45133 County Road 328

( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)

(1 .o )

< .  0050
. ol_3
< .  oo50
.o24

<L.o

Ki{{

- 9

i c

Cllemist

9500Davis, CA 95616 FAX: 916 757-4652
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Westem Ooerations

1252 Quarry tane
P.O, Box 9019
Pleasanton, CA 94565
(510) 42626m
Fax (51O) 42ffi106

Cl.}1o. tnvironmenial Consuhanls, In.. .

LoaAngdes . Honolulu . Boston .
A Marsh & McLennan Company

winds.rr,ON . Toronto .

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CO N SU LTANTS

PAcrflc n_--'ffifit1guou,,r,

'''t ''l 
i .'i 151gi

lFrn^.,.- t  t /V€D

. Del.oit . NewYork/Nbwark . Arlanr. . san fran.ilro
Eirminghrm, U-K. . tondon, U.K. . Sourhamptof,, U.K.

Januaxy  11 ,  1993

l4 r .  sco t t  P i s le
PACIFIC ENVI RONMENTAI., GROUP
620 Contra Co6ta BIvd. Ste.  209
P leasan t  H i I1 ,  CA  94523

c l i en t  Re f .  9 -7127  /325 -O4 .oL
clayton Project No'  92123.46

Dear  Mr .  P i  61e  :

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the sampLes
receivedl  on Decenber 28, L992. A copy of the Chaln-of-Custody
folm acknowledlging receipt  of  these samples is at tacheal.

Please rrote that any unueed port ion of  the sanples wi l ' l  be
at lsposed of 30 days af ter the date of  th i i  report ,  unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportuni ty to be of  asgistance to you.
I f  you have any quest ions, please contact suzanne Si lvera,
C I ien t  Se rv i ces  Superv i so r ,  a t  (510 )  426 -2657 .

s incere ly ,

A.a\
Ronalc l  H.  Peter6,  CIH
Director,  Laboratory Service6
Western Operat ions

RHP/ c aa
Attachnent s



Clayton
INVIRONMTNT T
CONSUTTANIS

Page 2 of I

Reaults of  AnalYsis
for

Chevron U.S,A.,  Ine./Pacj- f ic Environrnental  Group, fnc.

C l i en t  Re fe rence :  9 -7127  /325 -04 .O t
c lay ton  P ro jec t  No .  92123 . {6

Sanple lalentlf l-catlon: TB- 1 Date Sanpledl :  L2 /28 /  92
Date Recelvedl :  L2 /28 /  92
Date Preparedl :  OL /O5/ 92
Date Analyzedl:  OL/OS /92

Lab Nunber: 9212346 -01A
Sanple tlatrlx/Meilla: WATER
PreparatLon Method:
enalytical llethoil:

Lini-t of

EPA 5O3O
EPA 8015 /8020

Analyte
Concentration

cAs * tug/I')
Detectlon

(ug,/L)

BrEX/Ga EoI in€

Benzene
Tolueae
Etbylbenzene
p, nr-Xyl ene s
o-xylene
casol ine

6ulroqatea

a ,  a,  a -Tr i  f luorotoluene

7  L -43 -2
108 -88 -3
100 -41 -4

95-47  -6

98 -08 -8

Recoverv (8)

9 9

0 .4
o.3
o.3
0.4
0 .4
50

QC L ln l tE  ( * )

50  -  150

ND
ND
ND
0.9
ND
ND

ND: Not detected at
-- :  Informat lon not

or above llnit of aletectlon
ava1lab1e or not appl lcable



Clayton
fimftftiliftru-
C O N S U L T A N I 5

Page 3 of  8

Resul ts  of  AnalYsis
for

c h e v r o n  U . S . A , ,  I n c . / P a c i f l c  E n v l r o n m e n t a l  G r o u p ,  I n c .

Cl ient  Reference:  9-7f27 /325-04 'OL
C l a y t o n  P r o j e c t  N o .  9 2 1 2 3 . 4 6

sanple Idlentif ication: UItl- 2
Lab Number: 9212346-02}
Sanple Matrlx/Meilla: WATER
Preparation Methodl:
Analytical Methocl:

Limit  of

EPA 5O3O
EPA 8015 /8020

Date Sanpled: 12/2e/92
Date Recelved: t2/28/92
Date Pleparedl :  OL/06/92
Date Analyzecl :  Ol /06 /92

AnaLyte
concentration

cAs * (ug/L)
Detect1on

( uS,/L )

BTEX /Ga BoIine

BeDzerre
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
p, n-Xylene s
o-xylene
Gasol ine

SurroqateE

a, a,  a-Tr j .  f  luorotoluene

7 t -43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

9 5 - 4 7 - 6

98 -08 -8

Recoverv  ( * )

10,4

0.4
0 .3
0 .3
o ,4
0 .4
50

OC L,lnlts ( *.)

50  -  150

ND
ND
ND
0.6
ND
ND

ND: Not detected at
-- :  Infornat ion not

I in i t  of  detect ion
or not appl icable

or above
avai lab1e



Clayton
ENViRAi-MaFin
CONSUTTANTS

Page 4 of 8

Resul ts  of  AnalYsis
for

c h e v r o n  U . S . A . ,  I n c .  / P a e L f L c  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  G r o u p ,  I n c -

Cl ien t  Re fe rence :  9 -1L27 /325 -04 .OL
C lay ton  P ro jec t  No .  92123 .46

Sample Iatent i  f icat ion: MW-3
Lab Numbe!: 9212346 -O3A
Sanple Matrlx/uedia: WATER
Pr€paration l,lethotl: EPA 50 30

Analyte

Date Sanpled: t2/28/92
Date Receivedl :  12 /28 /  92
Date Prepareals Ol /06/92
Da te  Ana lyzed :  OL /46 /92

Anafyt ical  l lethocl : EPA 8015 /8020

Lini t  of
concent!ation

cAs * (ug/L)
Detec tlon

( ug,/L )

BTEx/Ga Bol ine

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
p, n-Xylene E
o-Xylene
Ga6oI ine

Surroqate s

a, a,  a -Tr i  fLuorotoluene

7  t -43 -2
108 -88 -3
100 -41 -4

95-47  -6

98 -08 -8

8 ,  900
660
3S0
480
240
19 ,000

Recovery (*)

107

0 .4
o-3
0 .3
0 .4
o .4
50

Oc  L in i t 6  (? )

50  -  150

ND: Not detectedl  at
-- :  fnformat ion not

or above l imit  of  detect ion
avai lable or not appl icable



Clayton
rm4TdNMmfit
coNsur.r^Nls

Page 5 of 8

Results of  Analysie
rot

chev ron  U .S .A . ,  I nc . /Pac i f i c  Env l ronmen ta l  Group ,  I nc -

C l i en t  Re fe rence :  9 -7127 /325 -04 .O l
C lay ton  P ro jec t  No .  92123 .45

sanple Identlficatlon: llETHoD BLANK
Lab Nunber: 92L2346-O4A
Sanple Matrlx/Medla: I|ATER

Date ganpledl:
Date Recelvedl:
Date Prepareal :  OL/O6/92
Date Aaalyzedl:  OL /06/92

Limlt  of

Preparation Method:
Analytlcal Methocl3

Analyte

EPA 5O3O
E P A  8 0 1 5  / 8 0  2 0

Concentrat ion
cAs * tug/t')

Detection
( ug,/L )

BTEX/Gasol1ne

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
p, m-xylene s
o-xylene
Ga6oI l  ne

Sulrogates

a, a,  a*Tr i f  luorotoluene

7 l -43 -2
108 -88 -3
100 -41 -4

95 -41 -6

98  -08 -8

Recovery (?)

104

0 .4
0 .3
0 .3
0 .4
0 .4
50

QC Lini ts.  (*)

50  -  150

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND: Not detectea at
--:  Information not

or above linit of detection
avai lable or not appl lcable
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Pacific Environmental
AttD: Scott  pis le

Superior Precisiorz Analsrtical. lnc.
BZ5 ivnotd Drive. Suire l 14 , Maninez. Catifornia 94553 . i5t01229-t512/ fax Istol2?9-t526

PtnFsffiHry'm

JI\rt 1'r 1993
Group RECEIVED Pro jec t  325-04.01

Reported OI/Tl l93

Lab *

TOTAL PETROLEI'M

Sample Identification

HYDROCARBONS

Sanpled Analyzed Dtatrix

'  8758s-  1 WATER WELL

L,aboratory Nunber:

oL/07  /93

OF ANALYSIS

01,/08,/93 Wate!

RESULTS
87583-  I

Gasoline :
Eenzene:
Toluene:
Ethyl Benzene:
Xylenee:

CoDcentration:

ND< 5O
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

n9/L

Page 1 of

Certified Laboratories



S uperior Precisiorz Arzallfrical. Irz c-
825 Arnofd Drive. Suite | | 4 . lvtarrinea Catifornia 94553 . l5tol 229-1512 / fax l5l0l 229-1526

CERTIF ICATE OF ANALYSIS

ANAIYSIS FOR TOTAI PETROTET'M HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2oA/35r1*3ffi3'o"
ItA = ANAIYS I S NOT REQUESTED
ND * ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LII4IT
ug,/L = part6 per bitlion (ppb)

OIL AND CREASE ANAIYS I S By Statrdard llethodB Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection tfunit io Water: 5000u9/L

l.todified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbotrs:
Minimun Quantitation Limit for Diesel itr Water: 50ug/L

EPA Stl-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum HydlocarbotrB:
lilinimum Quaotitatiotr Liltrit for Gaeoliae itr water: 50ug/t

EPA Sw-846 l.fethod 8020/BTXE
Ui.ni.mum Quantitation Littrit io Water: 0 . 5ug,/L

A}IAJ,YTE

casoline:
BctrzeD.e:
Toluene:
Ethyl Benzene:
xyleDea:

SPIKE LEVEL US,/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIUIT

200
200
200
200
600

5t
5 t
3*
4*
3 t

ng
ng
n9
ng
ng

97  /92
89  /85
93 /9O
9e/94
97 /94

7 0-130
7 0-130
7 0-130
70-130
70-130

Ceftified Laboratories

Richard srna, Ph. D.



Cbevron qSA
P.O.  Box  5004
San Ramotr, CA 94583

Pacific Environmental
Cbevrotr UsA Releaae *

Group Job #
809-?900

Superior Precision Anal;rtical. Inc-
825 Arnold Drive, suite l 14 . Maninez, California 94553 . l5l0l22j-1512 / fax l5l0l229-1526

INVOICE

Date :01 /11 , /93
Date Rcvd: Ot/O8/93
Date Rptd: Ol/! l /93
Our Job *: 87583
Invoice *: 8?583

325-04 .0 r
Facility +'. 9-7127

Q{rY./ilATRrX ANATYSIS

I llater eanple(s) for VPHBTKE e

:IOTAL INVOICE

$ERHS: NET 30
A cha rge  o f  1 .5 t  pe r

$0.00  (RUSE)

Please Send Pa:rment To:
Superior Precieion Analytical
P .O .  Box  1545
l lart inez, CA 9 4553

month may be applied to unpaid balanceg.

EXT. PRICE

0.00

0 .00

Certified Laboratories
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Pacific Environmental Group
AtLn: scotts Pisle

Proi  ect  325-04 -O2
nepoiced 02/08/93

Lab #

TOTAIJ PETROLEUM

Sample Identification

I{YDROCARBONS

sampled Analyzed Matsrix

8?692-  1 WATER WEIL

L'aboratsory Num.ber:

ot /22/e3 02/o5/93 waEer

RESIILTS OF AT{ALYS IS
41592- t

Gaeoline :
Benzene:
Toluene:
Ethyl Benzene:
Xylenes:

Concentration:

ND<5 O
ND<o . 5
ND<o .5
ND<O - 5
ND<o .5

ug/L

Page 1 of 2

Certilled L,aboratories



ffiSuperior Precisiotz Ana$rtica| Inc.
825 Arnold Dtue Suire I 14 . Maninee, Catifornia 94553 . l5l0l 229-1512 / tax (5l0l 229-1526

CERTIF ICATE OF  ANALYSIS

. AI\IATYSIS FOR TOTAII PETROI'EI]M I{YDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
. QA./QC TNFCRMATION

SET: 47592

NA = AI{ALYSIS NOT REQITESTED
ND = AI{AJ,YSIS NOt DETECIED ABOVE QUAIIIITITATTON ITIMIT
ug/U - part6 per billion (ppb)

OIL AllD GREASE AIIAIYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection LirniE in Watser: 5000u9,/L

Mo*ified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Ext.ractable Hydrocarbone:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel l-n Water: 50ug,/L

EPA SW-845 Method 8o15/5o3o Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Mininnrm Quantitation Limit for Gasoline iu Water: SOug/L

EPA SW-846 ltethod 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quant itation Limit

ANELYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY COlifm.OIJ IJIMIT

in Water: O.5ug,1L

Gaeoline:
genzene:
Toluene:
Ethyl Benzene:
Xylenes:

83/es
80 /94
78 /90
83 /e2
8s/e4

13?
16?
14?
10?
10?

70 -130
70 -130
70 -130
70 -130
70 -130

, ( l /n .

L," *!zlr1\, ..:t

Certified Laboratories
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I

GTEt
ENVIRONMENTAI
IABORATORIES .  INC .
Northwerf loglon
4080d Pilo [onc
Concond CA 9,620
{5rol68$7852
lSWl543122 (ro.a imidc C-ahfomio
l&Ol t23-n8 horll oouidcQn oran
(5ro1825{1720 {FAXI

qbd Numb€r
Proiea lD

Itffi( Oid.. tfumb.c
To{rt Nrmb.r of P.963.

February 10, 1993

Stew lCdk
Pacific ErNironm€ntal Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Placs, Suite 44O
SanJose, CA 95110

Erdosed plesse find the analytical resutb for samples received by GTEL Environmental
t€boratori€s, lnc. on O2 / O2 / 93 -
A formal Quality ns"r-.o/auafty Control (OA/OC) progratr is maintained by GTEI-
vfiicfi b designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Anatytical work for this proiect
met QA,/QC criteria, unless otherwise stiated in the footrot€E.
GTEL is certified by the Califomia State Department of Health Services to perform analys€s
fordrinkingwater, wastewatef, and hazardomwaste materialsaccordingto EPAprotocols.
lf ycnr have any questions concoming this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
dease call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental laboratories. lnc.

ftr.*z-ru@
Eileen F. Bullen /
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
cao2G6.Doc



Olsrd Numb6c
P|Dl.d l(}

$rort qdor tlumb€c
Total f,lumbcr cd Pag€s:

PACCI{I/CF
q€vfm, Grard Uns Rd.
!t tll'Yv. 58O
ca{aog6
3

Table 1

ANALYNCAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 50$, 8020, and Modified 80154

GTH- Samd€ Numb€r 01 02
Cllent ldendficadon WATER

.wElt-
METHOD
BI-ANK

Date Sarpled olla/$
Dde Analyzed t2losls 02/@18

Analyte
Det€ctlon
tlmlt USA Conc€.ilradon, ugA

Beruene 05 <05 <0.5

Toft.rcne 0.5 3 <0.5

Ettrylberuene 0.5 <05 <0.5

Xylene, tml 0.5 2 <05

BTE( total 5

TPH as Gasollne 50 <50 <50

Detecthn umlt Mldddi€r 1 1

BFB sunoqat€, % reow€ry 101 99.8

a Trc liLrhodr lor Bralud.rg Solid UAstr, S,V€{6, Thld Edtto{, Flsv{don 0, US EPA l,lovrmbcr 1986. tltodncdim lor TPH ts
galotnc r! p.| Crllbmla Srta Wat6r R6€drcas Codd Borrd LUFr Manual p(obaob, i,lay 1088 |tvidofi.

GIEL Ccncoro. CA
c3uF6.DOC !gJ*E-t



Oi€nr Nlmbac
Proi.ct lD:

l.Jort Od.{ Numb3n
Total l{umbrr ql PaO6:

clc uatrlr( splke and Duplicate splk€ R€ults

PACCHVO8
Chsnon, Grant Un€ Rd.
.t Ftx,v. 580
ca{ac6
3

ilatrir Water

GTEL Concord, CA
c30aF6A-DOC

gg""^IHt

Andlyl
si5ere Spke

,snount Unhs
Recovery.

%
Dudi€le

Recovery, % FPO, %
Contrd
Umlts

uodlfi€d EPA 8@i0:

EdEene c3oax)sl m wlL 108 108 o.o 55 - 129

Tdu€t€ c302(N'6-'l n usA IV t06 &8 72'149

Ethlbeuene c3049+1 20 US/L 94.5 100 5.7 75 - 138

Xvlene, t@l c30ax|Gl 60 wlL 847 1fft 172 74-147
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GTEt
E N  V  I  R  O  N  M  E ,N  TA  t
TAEO RATORIES ,  INC .
Northwert Lcglon
l08GC Pitc Lonc
€oncord, CA 94520
{5101 685-7852
ISOQ $a4a22 1r" iaidtCoWoraio
lSQOl 123-V13 frca outside Colilonia
(5rol82s4720lfAxl

Ol€ni Numbot:
Prq.d |l}

Woft Ord.a t{umb€c
Datc Rol8qJod:

Total ttumbor ol Psges:

February 24, 1993

Mary Doden
Pacifi c Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Ste.440
SanJose,CA 95110

Enclosed please find the analytical results for sanples rec€ived by GTEL Environmental
Laboratorfes, lnc. on 02/05/93. .
A formal Quality Assurance/Ouality Control (OA/OC) prograrr is maintained by GTEI
whic*r is designed to meet or exc€ed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the tootnotes
GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
fordrinkingwater, wastewater, and hazardouswaste materialsaccordingto EPAprotocols.
ll you have any questions conceming this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

fuln^.gf &'^ru.'*
Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GIEL Coocord. CA
c302 t6sB.Doc



"*ifJm ffino1, cranr une na'
w..t.gdf,#i$jg; ffiJf

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and . .. .
rotaf petrof6urn- HydrocarOons-as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 80154

r. I*itr*i1?65#h{Ttat'l$"Y"ffi"#,#bHltg*i'ff*'ifi:^'r$,5n'lgiilr{'ffi"sflca 
onro'rPH8s

aTtt Clrrrirla Nr rmher 01 02
WATER
WELL

METHOD
BI.ANKCllent ldentlffcatlon

abr6 Srrnr aal o2lo4l98
02106ls3 s2loslstsDat€ Analyzed

Concentratlon,
@vte-

Detection
tlmlt ug/L

BetEen€ 0.5 <0.5 <o.5

Tduene 0.5 <0.5 <o.5

Ettrylbecene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xylene, total o.5 - <0.5 <t .5

BTE( rotal
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50

Detec.tlon Umlt MLdtidler 1 1

BFB sunogate, U999Yery: 97.0 sl.4

GTEL Concord, CA
c3mt6s.ooc !g*^T'F't
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ffa,lE-
NITIF
EVTLL
-  ENvTRoNMENTAt
t -  LAE0RATO R  t  ES .  tNC .

l|orthw€.t leglon
4080-C Pikc Lone
Con.ord. CA 94520
(5101685-7852
lSNl$11-3122 hon iaside C-olitonio
l80D} 123-7113 lrcn oursidc Colilomio
(5101 825-0720 (FAXI

Steve Kcik
Pacift c Erwironmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Ste. 440
SanJose,CA 95110

qi6nt ltumbet:
Proiect lD;

Wo.k Ordor Numboc
Total ttumbcr oI Pag!8;

February23, 1993

Endosed please find the analytical resuhs for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, lnc. on O2 / 12 /93.
A formal Qualitv Assurance/Qualitv @nhd (oA/oc) progran is maintained by GTEI-
whicfr is design6d to meet or exceed ft€ EPA rilquirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
GTEL is certified by trre Galilomia State Department of Hedfi SeMces to perform analyses
fordrinkingwater, irvastewater, and hazardouswastematerials accordingto EPAprotocols.
lf you have any questions conceming this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

tz-tM,fr/
,/

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

FEB 2 41993

GTEL Concord, CA
Gio2349AOOC



qhft Numbor: PAC
Rdsct lD: 35(X.02

\i/o.k Ord{ Nimb€r: C3{r2349

Table I

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Oroanics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-as Gasoline in Wat€r

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 8015a

& T€sl lrcfiods ior Eval'rating Solid Waste, SlAA46, Third Hition, Rpvision 0, US EPA tlowmb€r 1S6. tJodification for TPH es
gasoli.|c as p€t Calilomia State !.rater Fbsources Contol Board LUFT l4anual flqtocolq May l9gg tevision.

GTEL Concofd, CA
c302349.DOC

GTEL Samde Number 01 02
Olerit ldentlflcaffon WATER

WELL
METHOD
BI.ANK

Date Samded 02/12/sn
Date Analyzed 02/19[A 02/1e/8

Analyte
Detection
Limit, uglL Concedration, ug/L

Benz€ne 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Ethybenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xyene, tdal 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

BTDC total
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50

Detection Llmft Multiplier I 1

BFB sunogate, % reco/ery 98.4 98.8

@g-^I,fit



disflt ltutnb6c PAC

***ft$#oH ffi:,%

OC Matrix Spike.nd Duplicate Spike Results

Matrk: Water

Eg,,^T-"Ek

Analyte
Samfle

ID
Spike

Arndlnt Units
Recovery,

%
Dudi€te

Feco\rery, % RPD, %
Control
Llmilts

Modlfred EPA 8020:
Benzene Reagent Wate( n.o wlL 90.o 90.5 0.6 m- f i 7

Toluene Reagert Wat€r a).0 Ug/L 94.O 91.0 32 67 - 150

Ethylbenzene Reagort Wat6f 20.0 wlL 90.o 87.O 3.4 Gr- 145

XMene. total Reagont Wat€r 60.0 Il{JIL 90.3 91.0 0.2 71 - 182

GTEL Concord, CA
c3023498. OOC
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FffiaTF-
EIrl lr
-vrLL
-  ENVTRoNMGNTAT
I -  TABORAIORI  ES .  INC .

Northwost lGglon
4080-C Pike Lone
Concord. €A 9452O
(5101685-78s2
(80O) 544 -3122 hon inidc Colilomio
lSOOl 123-413 fton outside Calilonia
(5lol 825-0720 (FAXI

Maree Doden
Pacifi c Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Pl., Ste.44O
SanJose,CA 95110

Oient Numb€c
Prolect lD:

Work Odar Numbec
Toial Number ot Pages:

March 1, 1993

Enclosed please find the anatytical resuhs for samples received by GTEL EnMronmental
Laboratories, lnc. on O2 / 22 / 93.
A formal Qudry Assurance/Quality Control (OA/OC) prograrn is maintained by GTEI-,
wtrich is designed to meet oiexc€ed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC ilriteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
GTEL is cenfied by the Calffornia Siate Department of Heahh Services to perform analyses
lordrinking wder, wastewater, and hazardbus waste mderials according to EPA protocols.
It you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Seruice Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

a4-,r.rar/4
./

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Conco.d, CA
c3020082.cvl



Ois.{ Nqmbor: PA@|CH\O8
P.oiec,t lD 325(X@

Work tu€r Numb€c C342{O82

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 8015a

a. T6st Mothods ior Evaluating Solid Wlsto, 51/{,16, Third kition, R€vision O, US EPA l.lov€mb€r 1986. Modification tor TPH a8
gasolloo as por California State Watff R66ourc68 Contol Eoard lIJFT Manual protocols, Mqy l9gg rovision.

GTEL Conco.d, CA
c30200g2.GwL

GTEL Samde Number 01 g2

Olent lderfilicatlon WATER
WELL

METHOD
BI-ANK

Date Slamded 02llelsl
Date fuialyzed 02/24/8 02/24/s3

tu|alyte
Detection
Limit, usll Concen&ation, uglL

Bemene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Ethybenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

XY€n€, total 0.5 <0.5 <o.5

BTD( total
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50

Detecrion Umit Muhiplier 1 1

BFB sunooate, 96 recovery 97.3 98.4

gg,^I-"Eh



Oilnt ttumb€c PICOTCHItI}

**oo*"ffi'ol?i ffi*

QC Matrix Splke and Duplicate Splke Results

Matrk: Water

Analyte
sag6nte Spike

Amounl Unlts
Reco/ery

%

Dudlcate
Recc rery,

RPD, %
Control
Umt'ts

lrodafied EPA 8020:

Benzene
Reageril
Water 20.0 wlL 90.5 86.5 4.5 70 - 147

Toluene
Reagent
Water 20.0 wlL 91.0 86.5 5.1 67 - 15{t

Ethylbenzene
Reagent
Water 20.0 us/L 87.5 &t.5 4.7 st- 145

Xvene, total
Reagent
Water 60.0 us/L 91.7 87.8 4.3 71 - 152

GTEL Coocord, CA
c$a)082.oc @g-Ifit
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ffi
I

GTEt
ENVIRONMENTAI
TABORATORIES .  INC .
Northw.rl Raglon
4080-C Pikc Lone
Concord. CA 94520
(510) 685-7852
(8@ 541-3122lron inido Calibtaio
(8OOl 423-7113 fuon outside Coliloaio
(5r0) 825{720 (FAX}

qi€rtl Numbcr:
Prdoct lD:

lf'rort frrr Numb€r:
Total l.lsmber ol PsgBs:

March 12, 1993

Maree Doden
Pacific EnMronmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
SanJose, CA 95110

Endosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laborutories, lnc- on O2 / 26 / 93.
A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (OA/OC) program is maintained by GTE|-,
which is d€sign€d to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otheMise stated in the footnotes.
GTEL is certified by the Califomia State Departrnent of Health Services, Laboratory certT-
icate numbers 194 and 1075, to perbrm analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and
hazardous waste materials acclrding to EPA piotoc-ols.
ll you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistan@,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories. Inc.

PrOflC Et{vlFo0lME{ , Ar- GFOUP lll0

r/.,4Ffiery
Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
c3030004.c1/L



Oient'tumb€c PAColCtMtg
Prolscl lD: 325"(X,02

Worft fr€. h6mb€c C3.{B{m4

Table 1

ANALY'I'ICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Oroanics and
Total Petroleum HydrocarbonsAs Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 8015a

GTEL Samde Numb€r 01 02
Gient ldentlfication WATER

WELL
METHOD
BLANK

Date Sampled 02/2s/s
Date fuldlzed m/06/sl 03/06/*

Analyte
Ddection
Umil ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Toluene 0-5 <0.5 <0.5

Ethylb€nz€ne 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xy,lere, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BTE)( total
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50
Detecilon Limit Multiplier 1

BFB sunoqate, % recovery 97.6 102

& Test il€liode lor Evaluating Solid Wast6, SW{46, Ihlrd Edition, Ravision 0, US EPA }{ovomb€r 1986. Modiflcaton for TPH a8
gasoline ss pe. Califomh Stal6 Whi6r Fbsourcas Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May tg8g.€vision,

!g,,.^I"EtGTEL Concord. CA
c3o3om4.DOC



"""F[isffJ;$ro.k Orde. ltumb€c

OC Matrix Splke and Duplicate Spike Results

P C01CH!O8
3?544,/2.

Matrl* Water

9uiBd" Spike
Amount Unlt€

Recovery
%

DudlcateRryerv,
RPD, %

Contrd
l-knhs

Modified EPA 8020:

Benzene
Reaoent
Wa:ier 20.0 qg/L 94.8 95.3 0.526 70 - 147

Toluene
Reagert
Water m.o us/L 97.1 sg.5 2.4 67 - 150

Etlrylbenzene
Reagent
Water 20.o uslL s3.9 94.9 1.06 69 - 145

Xyene, total
Reagem
Water 60.0 uslL 103 't04 0.966 7t - 152

GTEL Concord, CA
c303om4.OC !g,""^T"Hk
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ffiGTEt
l -  eNv lRoNMENrAt
-  tA80  RATOR|ES.  tNC.

Enclosed please find the qlrgl$cal results for samples recsived by GTEL EnvironmentalLaboratories, Inc. on (B/08/9it.
A.formal .Oqalrty Assurance/euat{.golfgt (OA1OC) proglanl is maintained by GTEL,whic! ls geltsnpd to meet or exceed the eel rifiuirJm6rits. inatvricaiwoilrbr-ttri-{ protecimet QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in ttrt tootnotes.

9ELj_911i["9!y !l",C-{Igqia State Department of Heafth SeMces, t_aboratory csrrif_rcare numDers 194 and 1075, to perfgq_alalyses for drinking water, wastewatiJr, andhazardous waste materials according to gpa piotoc6ts.
lf,you have any_guestions conc€ming this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,please call our Customer Service Repiresentativb.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, lnc.

E-A-A',/e,24
Eileen F. Bullen '/

Laboratory Director

Ob.il ltmb€.: PACOTCHVG
Proied lD: 3&4.02

tl/b{k order t{jmbsc C3.B{!t25

Norihyecl Reglon
4080-C Pi[e Lone
€oncord, CA 94520
[5r0] 6e5-7852
(8OOl 5 1 A -3 122 lr o n i n s i d e C ol i lo m i o
l8@l123-7143 (toat oorllide Colibmio
(5101 825-0720 (FAx)

Maree Doden
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95'l10

GTEL Concord. CA
c3030125.BTE

March 22, 1993



OiefltNumbr,: PACoICI|VOB
Prol.c{ lO: 3aFO4,@

Wbrk Order Numb€r: C3{34125

Table 1

ANALYNCAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 8015a

a. T€€d llethodc ior Bralualing Solid Was,ts, SW€,16, Third Edidon, R€vision O, US EpA l,towmber 1986. Modification ior TpH asgaso{.r€ as p€r q ttomia State \rtat6r Resourc€e Cont ol Board LUFT Manual prgtgcols, May lg8g revlslon,

GTEL Concord, CA
c3030125. BTE

GTEL Sample Number 01 (xll2SrGC[i
Cllent ldentlficdon WATER

WEI.I
METHOD
BI-ANK

Date Samded 03/o4/s3
Date Analzed 03/12/s3 03/12/s3

Detection
Umit, uS/L Concentation, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethybenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xyene, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

BTO( toral
TPH as Gasdine 50 <50 <50
Detection Llmll Multiplier i T
BFB sunogate, % recovery 96.0 96.0

&g'.^IJt



Ol.ntNurnbec PA@lCl{Wg
Prolrct lD: 325"{t4.02

Wbrk Ord€. Numbqc C3{]3Or25

QC Matrix Splke and Duplicate Spike Result$

Matrk Water

Analyte
salBde Splke

Arnount Units
Recovery

%

Duplicate
Recovery,

% RPD, %
Control
Umits

Modified EPA 8020:
Benzene Dl Water 20.0 wlL 104 975 12.4 55 - 129
Tduene Dl Wate. 20.0 us/L 1 1 0 102 7.61 72 - 149

Ethylberuene Dl Water 20.0 us/L 1ff} 96.5 6.5 75 - 138
Xylene, total Dl Water m.0 us/L 1 1 3 105 73 74 - 147

GTEL Concord, CA
c30301 25. BTE f errl

r il#J^?,i.T*llit
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-41?E r
EITI I
GYIEEE-- -

- il'f'--^?J#,"i I$i
Nofhwsrt n' gaon
t08GC Pilc l.onc
Coocord, CA 9t52O
(5tol 685.7852
lSOOl 5t4-3422 lron inide Colilornio
lSOOl 123-n,tX hon oosidc Colifomid
(5t01 82s{720 (FAXI

Maree Doden
Paciftc Environmental Group, lnc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
SanJose,CA gsi10

Oird l'lumDq: PACo1 C|l\Dtt
Piojoct lD 32+(XO2

lrfiork fror Number: C343{22s

March 22, 1993

il#"?:iSrtgiffi.olf Sir?#-* resufts ror sampres received by GrEL Environmenral
A brmar Quaritv Assurance/Quarity contror (oA/Qc) pro$am is maintained by crEL,which is desisned to meet orexoeed f|e EFA rtil]rr;ribntq. Analyricat work for thi6 prqectmet QA/QC criteria, unless otherwtse saied lni6iiodtnot"..
GTEL is certified bv the calIgmia state Department of Hearth.services, Laboratory certif-icate numbers 194 and 107s, to 6'6n!-fi;i;s ior orinNng water, wastewffer, andhazardouswastemateriats"Cboio-ingi6'Epniidt-cilis.
lf you have anv questions conceming this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,please cal ouiCustomer Seruce nedrdd5ntaiiriLl'- 

-'

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

e;A-frZ,ZF
Eileen F. Bulten
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord. CA
cg)30225.8TE



Oisnt ltumb€c PACoI Cmrc8
Proiec-t l& 35.(x.02

\rJo.k O.d€r ltumb€.: C3-03-O225

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modifted 8015a

a. Test l{q$|ode ior &aluating Solid Wast€, SW€i16, third &ition, Ft€vision O, US EPA tlo\rembe. 1996. Modilication lor TPH as
gasoline 6 pe. Cqlifomia Stqte water Fesourc€s Conuol Board LUFT Manua! p.otocols, May 1988 revision.

GTEL Concord, CA
c30r$225.BTE ilorrl

c t i v t t o f t M C N r a t
t a t o c a t o R t c s ,  l l { c .

GTEL Samde Number 01 {xtr593GCA
Gient ldentiftcatlon WATER

WELL
METHOD
BI-ANK

Date Sampled 03/11198
Date Anallzed 03/1s193 03/15/s.3

Detection
Umlt, uS/L Concentration, ug/L

BerEene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Tduene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

BTE(, total
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50

Detection Limit Multidier 1 1

BFB sunoqate, % recovery 99.4 92.9



Oiont Numbor: PAColCmng
Prei€ct lD: 3H'4.(lz

Wbtk fr6t Numb€n C34S4225

OC Matdx Splk€ and Dupllcate Splke Results

Matrir Water

Analyte
Sample Spike

Amount Units
Reco\rery

%

Dudlcate
Recovery,

% FPD, %
Control
Umhs

Modlffed EPA 8020:

Benzene c3ff!0225{1 a).0 us/L 102 91.0 1 1 . 4 55 - 129

Tduene c3080225"01 a).0 usA 96.5 86.5 r0.9 72 - 149

EthYbenzens c3030225-01 a).0 usA 90.0 815 9.9 75 - 138

xvlene, total c3tr!0225-01 60.0 USA 97.2 88.5 9.4 71- 147

GTEL Concord, CA
c303022s. BTE Eg,^LEt
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